

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEFFREY R. GILLIAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Nebraska Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
DOUGLAS J. PETERSON, #18146
Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. KLEIN, #17716
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-2682
kimberly.klein@nebraska.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Statement	1
Reasons to Deny the Petition	3
A. The Conclusions and Reasoning of the Nebraska Supreme Court is Correct	4
B. There is no conflict among the state courts....	6
C. Petitioner’s approach has already been rejected by this Court.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Smigliano</i> , 694 N.E.2d 341 (Mass. 1998)	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382, 115 L.Ed.2d 389 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Hammons v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 424 (Ark. 1997)	6
<i>Jacobs v. U.S.</i> , 981 A.2d 579 (D.C. App. 2009).....	5
<i>People v. Laake</i> , 809 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. 2004)	6
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 657 A.2d 202 (Vt. 1995)	9
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 742 A.2d 775 (Conn. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 175 P.3d 885 (Mont. 2007)	7
<i>State v. Greever</i> , 183 P.3d 788 (Kan. 2008)	8
<i>State v. Icard</i> , 677 S.E.2d 822 (N.C. 2009)	7, 9
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 2016 WL 2742841 (Tenn. May 10, 2016)	8
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 233 P.3d 246 (Kan. 2010)	8
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 403 S.W.3d 170 (Tenn. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 72 P.3d 570 (Kan. 2003).....	8
<i>State v. Sutphin</i> , 614 A.2d 792 (Vt. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 793 N.W.2d 185 (N.D. 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 185 S.W.3d 311 (Tenn. 2006).....	8
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 211 P.3d 91 (Id. 2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	9, 10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Clements</i> , 522 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Dockter</i> , 58 F.3d 1284 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5, 9
<i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	3, 7, 9, 10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 10
